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Original instructions

Note for reading this Manual — Some of the figures referred to in the text are
shown at the end of the manual.

WARNINGS AND GENERAL PRECAUTIONS

FOR SAFETY

¢ Attention! - Important safety instructions: keep these instructions.
e Attention! - It is important to follow these instructions to ensure safety.
Therefore, read this manual carefully before beginning work.

1.1 - Installation warnings

e All the product installation, collection, programming and maintenance operations
must be carried out exclusively by a skilled and qualified technician, in observance
of local laws, standards, regulations and the instructions in this manual.

e Before starting installation, read paragraph 3.1 to make sure the product is a suit-
able for automating your rolling shutter (or awning). If not suitable, do NOT proceed
with installation.

® Product installation and maintenance operations must be performed with the

automation mechanism disconnected from the power mains. Moreover, before

starting to work, put a sign on the a disconnection device that says “ATTENTION!

MAINTENANCE IN PROGRESS”.

Before starting installation, remove all electrical cables that are unnecessary for the

system; deactivate all the mechanisms which are not necessary for the motorised

operation of the rolling shutter (or awning).

During installation of the system, keep people far away from the rolling shutter (or

awning) when it is moving.

A list of the mechanical parts required to couple this motor with the rolling shutter

(or awning) appears in the Nice product catalogue.

If the product is installed at a height of less than 2.5 m from the floor or other sup-

port surface, the moving parts must be protected with a suitable covering, to avoid

inadvertent access. Refer to the rolling shutter (or awning) instruction manual for
information on how to provide protection; in any case, make sure access is possi-
ble for maintenance work.

e On sun awnings, a minimum horizontal distance of 40 cm must be guaranteed

between the awning completely open and any fixed object positioned in front.

During installation, handle the product with care (fig. 2): avoiding the risk of crush-

ing, impact, dropping or contact with any type of liquid, do not insert sharp objects

in the motor, do not drill or insert screws on the motor exterior and do not place the
product in the vicinity of heat sources or naked flames.

This may damage product and cause malfunctions, fire or hazardous situations. If

this occurs, suspend installation immediately and contact the Nice Technical Assis-

tance.

Do not apply screws to the winding roller on the section that is crossed by the

motor internally. Such screws could damage the motor.

Do not dismantle the product except when conforming the operations described in

this manual.

Do not make any changes to any part of the product except those indicated in this

manual. The manufacturer declines all liability for damage caused by makeshift

modifications to the product.

Before installing the product, check the technical properties of its power cable.

The product is sold with either a PVC cable or a cable protected by an inner sheath

of polychloroprene. The model with the PVC cable is suitable for indoor installation

sheltered from the elements. If the product is installed outdoors, you must protect
the entire length of the power supply cord with a tube recommended for protecting

electrical cords. Alternatively, use the special model for outdoor installation, with a

cable protected by a polychloroprene inner sheath.

e |f the power supply cord is damaged during installation, the product cannot be
used because the cable cannot be substituted and the damage could become a
source of danger. In these cases, contact the Nice Service Center.

¢ Do not use more than one command device for each tubular motor (fig. 4).

¢ A single command device may be used for more than one tubular motor (fig. 5).

e To control the product, use exclusively hold-to-run type pushbuttons, i.e. which
must remain pressed for the entire manoeuvre.

1.2 - Warnings for use

e This product is not intended to be used by persons (including children) whose
physical, sensorial or mental capacities are reduced, or who lack the necessary
experience or skill, unless suitable instructions on how to use the product have
been given through the mediation of a person who is responsible for their safety,
monitoring and the instructions on how to use the product.

* Do not allow children to play with fixed control devices.

¢ \When performing a manoeuvre, keep a check on the automation and keep all peo-
ple at safety distance until the movement has been complete.

e Do not start automation when jobs are being performed in the vicinity, i.e. window
cleaning, maintenance jobs, etc. Disconnect the electrical supply before starting
such jobs.

e Remember to frequently check the balance springs and wear and tear of cords (if
such mechanisms are present). Do not use the product if it needs to be adjusted or
repaired; only contact specialised technical personnel to solve these problems.
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION AND

INTENDED USE

The product is a tubular motor intended for automating roller shutters, awnings, sun-
shades or similar devices (fig. 1). Any other use is absolutely prohibited! The
manufacturer is not liable for damage resulting from the any use of the prod-
uct other than the one specified in this manual.

The product has the following features:

e it is powered by the electricity mains;

o it allows you to move the rolling shutter (or awning), Raising it and Lowering it using
pushbuttons on the wall (not supplied in pack);

e it has a system which automatically cuts off the power supply if the rolling shutter
(or awning) reaches the limit switch positions set (fig. 3): position “0” (rolling shutter
or awning completely rolled up) and position “1” (rolling shutter or awning completely
unrolled);

e it must be installed inside the winding roller; the face that overhangs is fastened to
inside of the box with screws and the appropriate support brackets (not included in
the package);

e it is designed for residential use, i.e. discontinuous. It guarantees a continuous op-
erating time of maximum 4 minutes;

e it is equipped with a thermal protection system which, in the case of overheating
caused by continuous use of the mechanism, beyond the indicated limits, automat-
ically cuts off the electricity supply, restoring it as soon as the temperature goes
back to normal;

e it is available in several versions, each with a certain motor torque (power,).

INSTALLATION OF THE MOTOR AND

THE ACCESSORIES

3.1 - Preliminary checks before installation and
limitations on use

e Check the conditions of the product right after unpacking it.

e This product is available in several versions, each with a specific motor torque. Each
version is designed to move rolling shutters (or awnings) of certain specific dimen-
sions and weights. Therefore, before installation make sure the parameters of the
motor torque, rotation speed and operation time of the present product are suitable
to automate your rolling shutter (or awning) (see the section “Guide to Selection”
found in the Nice Product Catalogue — www.niceforyou.com). In particular, do not
install the product if its motor torque is greater than that needed to move
your rolling shutter (or awning).

e The internal diameter of the winding roller should be determined as follows:

— for motors that are size “S” (& = 35 mm), the minimum inside diameter of the
winding roller must be 40 mm;

— for motors that are size “M” (@ = 45 mm) and have a torque of up to 35 Nm
(included), the minimum inside diameter of the winding roller must be 52 mm;

® |n cases of outdoor installation, make sure the motor is adequately protected
against atmospheric agents.

Additional limitations on use are contained in chapters 1 and 2 and under the section
“Technical characteristics”.

3.2 - Assembly and installation of the tubular motor

Attention! - Before starting, carefully read the warnings under sections 1.1
and 3.1. Incorrect installation could cause severe physical injury.

To assembly and install the motor, see fig. 8. Moreover, consult the Nice product
catalogue or go to www.niceforyou.com to choose the crown of the limit switch (fig.
8-a), the drag wheel (fig. 8-b) and the motor fastening bracket (fig. 8-f).

3.3 - Installing safety devices in the electrical
mains

Install the wall-mounted pushbutton control panel observing the following warnings:

— choose a 2-button control pushbutton panel (Ascent and Descent);

— use a pushbutton strip which works only in “hold-to-run” mode, i.e. keeping the
control key pressed for the desired duration of the manoeuvre. in other words,
when released, the button must return to its initial position;

— position the pushbutton strip in a place that is not accessible to outsiders;

— position the pushbutton strip in a location from which you can see the rolling shutter

(or awning) but are far away from its moving parts;
- position the pushbutton strip on the side of the rolling shutter (or awning) where
there is the electrical cord from the tubular motor and the power cord from the elec-
trical mains (fig. 8-h);

— position the pushbutton control panel at a height of at least 1.5 m from the floor.



ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS AND

FIRST POWER UP

During the installation and adjustment operations, the motor can be controlled by the
“TTU” unit (fig. 6) until the final electrical connections have been made.

4.1 - Connecting the motor to a control pushbutton
panel and the electrical mains

Warnings:

— Incorrect connection can cause faults or dangerous situations, therefore scrupu-
lously respect the instructions given in this paragraph.

— If the power supply cable is damaged, the product cannot be used because the
cable cannot be replaced. In these cases, contact the After-sales Service.

The motor must be powered via a permanent connection to the electricity mains. To
connect the motor to the electricity mains and to a pushbutton strip, refer to fig. 7.
The connection cable wires are connected as follows:

- Brown = electric ascent ou descent phase.
- Black = electric ascent ou descent phase.
- Blue = Common (normally connected to the Neutral).
- Yellow-Green = Ground (protective
electrical bonding).

5 ADJUSTING LIMIT SWITCHES

4.2 - Installing safety devices in the electrical mains

In compliance with the electric installation rules, in the network that powers the
motor, a short circuit protection device and a disconnection device from the mains
electricity must be envisioned (the two devices are not present in the package). Cau-
tion! - The disconnection device must have an opening distance between
contacts which is sufficient to permit complete disconnection from the
power supply under the conditions required by overvoltage category lIl.

The disconnection device must be located in view of the automation and, if it is not
visible, must envision a system that blocks any accidental or unauthorised re-con-
nection of the power supply, in order to prevent any danger.

4.3 - Associating the Up and Down movements with
the respective pushbuttons

On completion of connections, power up the motor and check whether the Up and
Down movements are associated correctly with the relative control pushbuttons. If
this is not the case, invert the connection between the Brown and Black wires.

5.1 - Programming the two limit switches

During raising and lowering movements the motor automatically stops the rolling shutter (or awning) when it reaches a limit switch (fig. 3): position “0"= (rolling shutter or
awning completely rolled up); position “1” = rolling shutter (or awning) completely unrolled. Proceed as follows to programme these positions.

Warnings:

* The two “arrow” buttons on the motor head are each used to programme a limit switch. The motor is supplied with these buttons pressed and therefore with limit switches
already programmed at arbitrary heights. Follow the procedure described below to adjust these heights to suit the specific features of your rolling shutter (or awning).
e At point 02 of the procedure, the first level to be programmed may be freely chosen as required.

01. Make sure that the two “arrow” buttons on the motor head
are released, that is, that the emerge all the way out of the
motor surface. If they are flush with the surface (pressed),
release them by pressing each button all the way down
with a screwdriver.

02. Use the wall-mounted pushbutton strip to position the
rolling shutter (or awning) at the desired level for the limit
switch (the High or “0” limit switch is shown in the exam-
ple). IMPORTANT! - while the manoeuvre is under-
way, observe the direction of rotation of the winding
roller and identify the arrow on the motor head point-
ing in the same direction as the roller turns. Then stop
the manoeuvre. Note — Use the two pushbuttons on the
wall-mounted pushbutton strip for fine regulation of levels.

03. Lastly, memorize the level by pressing the “arrow” button
identified previously all the way down (with a screwdriver)
on the motor head: it must stay down.

04. Use the wall-mounted pushbutton strip to adjust the other limit switch so that the rolling shutter (or awning) is at the desired level for this limit switch.
05. Lastly, memorize the level by pressing the “arrow” button not used before all the way down (with a screwdriver) on the motor head: it must stay down.

5.2 - To change only one of the two limit switch levels memorised
Proceed as follows to change a limit switch level which has already been memorised (without changing the other limit switch):

01. Use the wall-mounted pushbutton strip to move the rolling shutter (or awning) by a few centimetres in the direction of the limit switch to be modified: = while the ma-
noeuvre is underway, observe the direction of rotation of the winding roller and identify the arrow on the motor head pointing_in the same direction as

the roller turns then stop the manoeuvre.

02. (on the motor head) With the rolling shutter (or awning) stationary, release the “arrow” button identified (press with a screwdriver).

03. Use the wall-mounted pushbutton strip to complete the manoeuvre interrupted in point 01, putting the rolling shutter (or awning) at the new limit switch level. Note —
Use the two pushbuttons on the wall-mounted pushbutton strip for fine regulation of levels.

04. (on the motor head) With the rolling shutter (or awning) stationary at the limit switch, memorize the new level by pressing the “arrow” button all the way down (using a

screwdriver) on the motor head: it must stay down.

English — 2




IT

Istruzioni originali

Nota alla consultazione del manuale — Alcune figure citate nel testo sono riporta-
te alla fine del manuale.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI GENERALI

PER LA SICUREZZA

¢ Attenzione! - Istruzioni importanti per la sicurezza: conservare queste
istruzioni.

¢ Attenzione! - Per la sicurezza delle persone & importante rispettare queste
istruzioni; pertanto, prima di iniziare il lavoro, leggere attentamente questo
manuale.

1.1 - Avvertenze per l'installazione

e Tutte le operazioni di installazione, di collegamento, di programmazione e di manu-
tenzione del prodotto devono essere effettuate esclusivamente da un tecnico qua-
lificato e competente, rispettando le leggi, le normative, i regolamenti locali e le
istruzioni riportate in questo manuale.

¢ Prima di iniziare I'installazione leggere il paragrafo 3.1 per verificare se il prodotto &
adatto ad automatizzare la vostra tapparella (o tenda). Se non € adatto, NON pro-
cedere all'istallazione.

e Tutte le operazioni di installazione e di manutenzione del prodotto devono essere
effettuate con I'automatismo scollegato dall’alimentazione elettrica. Inoltre, prima
di iniziare il lavoro, attaccare sul dispositivo di sconnessione un cartello con la scrit-
ta “ATTENZIONE! MANUTENZIONE IN CORSO".

e Prima di iniziare le operazioni di installazione, allontanare tutti i cavi elettrici che non
sono coinvolti nel lavoro; inoltre, disattivare tutti i meccanismi non necessari al fun-
zionamento motorizzato della vostra tapparella (o tenda).

e Durante I'installazione, mantenere le persone lontane dalla tapparella (o dalla ten-
da) quando questa € in movimento.

® | a lista delle parti meccaniche necessarie ad accoppiare il presente motore con la
tapparella (0 con la tenda) ¢ riportata nel catalogo dei prodotti Nice.

e Se il prodotto ¢ installato ad un’altezza inferiore a 2,5 m dal pavimento o da altra
superficie di appoggio, € necessario proteggere le sue parti in movimento con una
copertura, per impedire I'accesso accidentale. Per la protezione fare riferimento al
manuale istruzioni della tapparella (o della tenda), garantendo in ogni caso I'acces-
so per gli interventi di manutenzione.
Nelle tende da sole, € necessario garantire una distanza orizzontale minima di 40
cm tra la tenda completamente aperta e un eventuale oggetto fisso, posizionato di
fronte.
Durante l'installazione maneggiare con cura il prodotto (fig. 2): evitare schiaccia-
menti, urti, cadute o contatti con qualsiasi liquido; non introdurre oggetti appuntiti
nel motore; non forare e non applicare viti all’esterno del motore; non mettere il
prodotto vicino a fonti di calore e non esporlo a fiamme libere.
Queste azioni possono danneggiare il prodotto ed essere causa di malfunziona-
menti o situazioni di pericolo. In questi casi sospendere immediatamente I'installa-
zione e rivolgersi al Servizio Assistenza Nice.
Non applicare viti sul rullo avvolgitore, nel tratto attraversato internamente dal
motore. Queste viti potrebbero danneggiare il motore.
Non smontare il prodotto oltre le operazioni previste in questo manuale.
Non eseguire modifiche su nessuna parte del prodotto oltre a quelle previste in
questo manuale. Il costruttore declina ogni responsabilita per danni derivanti da
modifiche arbitrarie al prodotto.
Prima di installare il prodotto € necessario accertare le caratteristiche tecniche del
suo cavo di alimentazione.
Il prodotto viene venduto sia con cavo in PVC sia con cavo protetto da una sotto-
guaina in Policloroprene. Il modello con cavo in PVC & adatto ad essere installato in
un ambiente interno, cioe protetto dall’azione degli agenti atmosferici. Per installare
questo modello all’esterno & necessario proteggere il cavo di alimentazione per
tutta la sua lunghezza, con un tubo adatto alla protezione dei cavi elettrici. In alter-
nativa, per I'installazione all’esterno pud essere utilizzato il modello specifico, con
cavo protetto da una sotto-guaina in Policloroprene.

¢ Se il cavo di alimentazione viene danneggiato durante I'installazione, il prodotto
non puo essere utilizzato perché il cavo non e sostituibile e il danno potrebbe esse-
re fonte di pericolo. In questi casi, contattare il Servizio Assistenza Nice.

* Non usare pit di un dispositivo di comando per un singolo motore tubolare (fig. 4).

e E possibile usare un singolo dispositivo di comando per pit motori tubolari (fig. 5).

® Per comandare il prodotto utilizzare esclusivamente pulsanti che funzionano a
“uomo presente”, cioé che occorre mantenerli premuti per I'intera durata della
manovra.

1.2 - Avvertenze per l’'uso

e || prodotto non & destinato a essere usato da persone (bambini compresi) le cui
capacita fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali siano ridotte, oppure con mancanza di espe-
rienza o di conoscenza, a meno che esse non abbiano potuto beneficiare, attraver-
so l'intermediazione di una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza, di una sorve-
glianza o di istruzioni riguardanti I'uso del prodotto.

* Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con i dispositivi di comando fissi.

e Durante I'esecuzione di una manovra controllare I'automazione e mantenere le per-
sone a distanza di sicurezza, fino al termine del movimento.

* Non comandare I'automazione quando nei suoi pressi si stanno svolgendo lavori
come la pulizia dei vetri, la manutenzione, ecc.. Scollegare I'alimentazione elettrica
prima di eseguire questi lavori.

e Ricordatevi di controllare spesso le molle di bilanciamento e I'usura dei cavi (se
questi meccanismi sono presenti). Non utilizzare I'automazione se questa ne-
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cessita di regolazioni o riparazione; rivolgersi esclusivamente a personale tecnico
specializzato per la soluzione di questi problemi.

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO E

DESTINAZIONE D’USO

Il prodotto € un motore tubolare destinato all’automatizzazione di una tapparella, di
una tenda da sole, di uno schermo solare o di un’apparecchiatura avvolgibile similare
(fig. 1). E vietato qualsiasi altro uso! Il produttore non risponde dei danni
derivanti da un uso improprio del prodotto, rispetto a quanto descritto in
questo manuale.

Il prodotto ha le seguenti caratteristiche:

¢ ¢ alimentato dalla rete elettrica;

¢ ¢ in grado di muovere la tapparella (o la tenda) in Salita e in Discesa tramite dei pul-
santi a parete (dispositivi non presenti nella confezione);

¢ dotato di un sistema che interrompe automaticamente I'alimentazione quando la
tapparella (o la tenda) raggiunge le posizioni di finecorsa impostate (fig. 3): posizione
“0” (tapparella o tenda totalmente arrotolata) e posizione “1” (tapparella o tenda to-
talmente srotolata);

e siinstalla all'interno del rullo avvolgitore; la faccia che sporge si fissa all'interno del
cassonetto con delle viti o delle apposite staffe di supporto (non presenti nella con-
fezione);

® ¢ progettato per I'uso residenziale e, dunque, discontinuo. Garantisce comunque
un tempo di lavoro continuo di massimo 4 minuti;

¢ dotato di un sistema di protezione termica che, in caso di surriscaldamento dovuto
a un utilizzo continuo dell’automazione, oltre i limiti previsti, interrompe automatica-
mente I'alimentazione elettrica e la ripristina appena la temperatura rientra nella
norma;

e ¢ disponibile in varie versioni, ciascuna con una determinata coppia motore (po-
tenza).

INSTALLAZIONE DEL MOTORE E
DEGLI ACCESSORI

3

3.1 - Verifiche preliminari all’installazione e limiti

d’impiego

o \ferificare I'integrita del prodotto subito dopo averlo sballato.

e || presente prodotto € disponibile in varie versioni, ognuna con una coppia motore
specifica. Ogni versione € progettata per movimentare tapparelle (o tende) con
determinate dimensioni e peso. Pertanto, prima dell’installazione, accertarsi che i
parametri di coppia motore, velocita di rotazione e tempo di funzionamento del
presente prodotto siano idonei ad automatizzare la vostra tapparella (o tenda) (fare
riferimento alla “Guida alla scelta” presente nel catalogo dei prodotti Nice — ww-
w.niceforyou.com). In particolare, non installare il prodotto se la sua coppia
motore & maggiore di quella necessaria a muovere la vostra tapparella (o
tenda).

e || diametro interno del rullo avvolgitore deve essere scelto nel modo seguente:

— per i motori con taglia “S” (@ = 35 mm), il diametro interno minimo del rullo avvol-
gitore deve essere di 40 mm;

- per i motori con taglia “M” (@ = 45 mm) e coppia fino a 35 Nm (compresa), il dia-
metro interno minimo del rullo avvolgitore deve essere di 52 mm;

¢ In caso di installazione all’esterno, garantire al motore un’adeguata protezione
dagli agenti atmosferici.

Ulteriori limiti d’'impiego sono contenuti nei capitoli 1, 2 e nelle “Caratteristiche tecni-
che”.

3.2 - Assemblaggio e installazione del motore
tubolare

Attenzione! - Prima di procedere leggere attentamente le avvertenze ripor-
tate nei paragrafi 1.1 e 3.1. L’installazione non corretta pud causare gravi
ferite.

Per assemblare e installare il motore fare riferimento alla fig. 8. Inoltre consultare il
catalogo dei prodotti Nice o il sito www.niceforyou.com per scegliere la corona del
finecorsa (fig. 8-a), la ruota di trascinamento (fig. 8-b) e la staffa di fissaggio del
motore (fig. 8-f).

3.3 - Installazione di una pulsantiera a parete

Installare sulla parete una pulsantiera di comando, osservando le seguenti avver-

tenze:

— scegliere una pulsantiera a 2 pulsanti (Salita e Discesa);

— si consiglia di utilizzare una pulsantiera che funziona “con I'uomo presente”, cioe in
cui occorre mantenere premuto il pulsante per la durata desiderata della manovra.
Al rilascio, il pulsante deve tornare nella posizione iniziale;

— posizionare la pulsantiera in un luogo che non sia accessibile agli estranei;

— posizionare la pulsantiera in vista della tapparella (o della tenda) ma lontano dalle
sue parti in movimento;

— posizionare la pulsantiera a lato della tapparella (o della tenda), dove sono presenti
il cavo elettrico proveniente dal motore tubolare e il cavo di alimentazione prove-
niente dalla rete elettrica (fig. 8-h);

— posizionare la pulsantiera ad un’altezza superiore a 1,5 m dal pavimento.




COLLEGAMENTI ELETTRICI E

PRIMA ACCENSIONE

Durante le operazioni di installazione e regolazione, quando i collegamenti elettrici
non sono ancora definitivi & possibile comandare il motore tubolare con I'apposita
unita “TTU” (fig. 6).

4.1 - Collegamento del motore a una pulsantiera di
comando e alla rete elettrica

Avvertenze:

— Un collegamento errato puo provocare guasti o situazioni di pericolo, quindl,
rispettare scrupolosamente le istruzioni di questo paragrafo.

— Se il cavo di alimentazione € danneggiato, il prodotto non puo essere utilizzato per-
ché il cavo non puo essere sostituito. In questi casi, contattare il Servizio di Assi-
stenza Tecnica.

Il motore deve essere alimentato attraverso un collegamento permanente alla rete
elettrica. Per collegare il motore alla rete elettrica e a una pulsantiera di comando,
fare riferimento alla fig. 7. | conduttori del cavo di collegamento hanno il seguente
impiego:

- Colore Marrone = Fase elettrica di salita o discesa.

- Colore Nero = Fase elettrica di salita o discesa.

- Colore Blu = Comune (di solito collegato al Neutro).

- Colore Giallo-verde = Terra (collegamento equipotenziale di protezione).

5 REGOLAZIONE DEI FINECORSA

4.2 - Installazione dei dispositivi di protezione
all’interno della rete di alimentazione elettrica

In conformita alle regole di installazione elettrica, nella rete che alimenta il motore e
necessario prevedere un dispositivo di protezione contro il corto circuito e un dispo-
sitivo di sconnessione dalla rete elettrica (i due dispositivi non sono presenti nella
confezione). Attenzione! - Il dispositivo di sconnessione deve avere una
distanza di apertura tra i contatti, tale da consentire la disconnessione com-
pleta dell’alimentazione, nelle condizioni stabilite dalla categoria di sovra-
tensione Ill.

Il dispositivo di sconnessione deve essere collocato in vista dell’automazione e, se
non ¢ visibile, deve prevedere un sistema che blocca un’eventuale riconnessione
accidentale o non autorizzata dell’alimentazione, al fine di scongiurare qualsiasi peri-
colo.

4.3 - Abbinamento dei movimenti di Salita e Disce-
sa ai rispettivi pulsanti

Al termine dei collegamenti, alimentare il motore e verificare se i movimenti di Salita e
Discesa sono correttamente abbinati ai rispettivi pulsanti di comando. Se non € cosi,
invertire il collegamento tra i conduttori Marrone e Nero.

5.1 - Programmazione dei due finecorsa

Durante i movimenti di salita e discesa il motore ferma automaticamente la tapparella (o la tenda) nel momento in cui questa raggiunge una posizione di finecorsa (fig. 3): po-
sizione “0” = tapparella (0 tenda) totalmente arrotolata; posizione “1” = tapparella (0 tenda) totalmente srotolata. Per programmare queste posizioni procedere nel modo se-

guente.
Avvertenze:

¢ | due pulsanti “a freccia” presenti sulla testa del motore permettono, ciascuno, di programmare un finecorsa. Il motore esce di fabbrica con questi pulsanti schiacciati e,
dunque, con i finecorsa gia programmati con quote arbitrarie. Per regolare queste quote secondo le caratteristiche specifiche della vostra tapparella (o della vostra tenda),

utilizzare la procedura che segue.

e Al punto 02 della procedura, la prima quota da programmare puo essere scelta liberamente, in base alle proprie necessita.

01. Accertarsi che i due pulsanti “a freccia” posizionati sulla
testa del motore siano rilasciati, cioé che sporgano total-
mente dalla superficie del motore. Se risultano a filo della
superficie (posizione schiacciata), rilasciarli premendo a
fondo ogni pulsante con I'ausilio di un cacciavite.

02. Utilizzare la pulsantiera di comnando a parete per portare
la tapparella (o la tenda) alla quota desiderata per il fine-
corsa (nel’esempio € riportato il finecorsa Alto “0”). IM-
PORTANTE! - durante la manovra, osservare in quale
direzione gira il rullo avvolgitore e, sulla testa del mo-
tore, individuare il pulsante con la freccia rivolta nella
stessa direzione in cui gira il rullo. Quindi, fermare la
manovra. Nota — Per effettuare un’eventuale regolazione
fine della quota, utilizzare i due pulsanti della pulsantiera a
parete.

03. Infine, memorizzare la quota premendo a fondo (con I'au-
silio di un cacciavite) il pulsante “a freccia” individuato
prima, sulla testa del motore: questo deve restare bloc-
cato in posizione schiacciata.

04. Per regolare I'altro finecorsa utilizzare la pulsantiera di comnando a parete per portare la tapparella (o la tenda) alla quota desiderata per questo finecorsa.
05. Infine, memorizzare la quota premendo a fondo (con I'ausilio di un cacciavite) I'altro pulsante “a freccia” non utilizzato prima, sulla testa del motore: questo deve restare

bloccato in posizione schiacciata.

5.2 - Per modificare soltanto una delle due quote di finecorsa memorizzate

Per modificare un finecorsa gia memorizzato (senza modificare I'altro finecorsa), procedere nel modo seguente:
01. Con la pulsantiera di comnando a parete comandare la tapparella (o la tenda) facendola muovere per pochi centimetri nella direzione del finecorsa che si desidera mo-
dificare: durante la manovra, osservare in quale direzione gira il rullo avvolgitore; quindi, individuare sulla testa del motore il pulsante con la freccia rivolta

nella stessa direzione in cui gira il rullo e fermare la manovra.

02. (sulla testa del motore) Con la tapparella (o la tenda) ferma, rilasciare il pulsante “a freccia” appena individuato (premere il pulsante con un cacciavite).

03. Con la pulsantiera di comnando a parete completare la manovra interrotta al punto 01, portando la tapparella (o la tenda) nella nuova quota del finecorsa. Nota — Per ef-
fettuare un’eventuale regolazione fine della quota, utilizzare i due pulsanti della pulsantiera a parete.

04. (sulla testa del motore) Con la tapparella (o la tenda) ferma nel finecorsa, memorizzare la nuova quota premendo a fondo (con I'ausilio di un cacciavite) il pulsante “a
freccia” individuato prima, sulla testa del motore: questo deve restare bloccato in posizione abbassata.
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Instructions originales

Note pour la consultation du manuel - Certaines figures citées dans le texte sont
reportées a la fin du manuel.

RECOMMANDATIONS ET PRECAUTIONS

GENERALES POUR LA SECURITE

¢ Attention ! - Instructions importantes pour la sécurité : conserver ces ins-
tructions.

e Attention ! - Pour la sécurité des personnes il est important de respecter
ces instructions ; avant de commencer le travail il faut donc lire attentive-
ment ce manuel.

1.1 - Recommandations pour l'installation

e Toutes les opérations de branchement, de programmation et de maintenance du
produit devront exclusivement étre effectuées par un technicien qualifié et compé-
tent en respectant les lois, les normes, les reglements locaux et les instructions
mentionnées dans ce manuel.

e Avant de lancer I'installation, lire le paragraphe 3.1 pour vérifier si le produit est
adapté pour I'automatisation de votre volet (ou store). S’il n’est pas adapté, NE
PAS procéder a I'installation.

e Toutes les opérations d’installation et de maintenance du produit devront étre
effectuées en ayant débranché la centrale de I'alimentation électrique. En outre,
avant de commencer le travail, placer sur le dispositif de branchement un panneau
mentionnant: « ATTENTION! MAINTENANCE EN COURS ».

e Avant de commencer I'installation éloigner tous les cables électriques qui ne font
pas partie de l'installation et désactiver tous les mécanismes qui ne sont pas
nécessaires au fonctionnement motorisé du volet (ou store).

e Durant la réalisation de I'installation, éloigner les personnes du volet (ou du store)
quand ce dernier est en mouvement.

¢ L a liste des parties nécessaires pour accoupler le moteur actuel avec le volet (ou
avec le store) est rapportée dans le catalogue des produits Nice.

¢ Sj le produit est installé a une hauteur inférieure a 2,5 m du sol (ou d’une autre sur-
face d’appui), il faut protéger les parties en mouvement de I'automatisme par un
carter pour empécher un acces accidentel. Pour la protection, faire référence au
manuel d’instructions du volet (ou du store), en garantissant dans chaque cas I'ac-
ces pour les interventions de manutention.

e Pour les stores, il est important de garantir une distance horizontale de 40 cm mini-
mum entre le store complétement ouvert et un éventuel obstacle situé devant lui.

e Durant 'installation manipuler avec soin le produit (fig. 2) : éviter les écrasements,
les chocs, les chutes ou les contacts avec n’'importe quel liquide ; ne pas introduire
d’objets pointus dans le moteur ; ne pas percer ni appliquer de vis a I'extérieur du
moteur ; ne pas mettre le produit a proximité de sources de chaleur ni I'exposer a
des flammes vives.

Ces actions peuvent 'endommager et causer des problemes de fonctionnement
ou des situations de danger. Dans ces cas suspendre immeédiatement I'installation
et s’adresser au service d’assistance de Nice.

e Ne pas appliquer de vis sur I'enrouleur sur la section traversée en son interne par
le moteur. Ces vis pourraient endommager le moteur.

* Ne pas démonter le produit plus de ce qui est prévu dans manuel.

¢ Ne pas effectuer de modifications sur aucune partie du produit autres que celles
prévues dans ce manuel. Le constructeur décline toute responsabilité pour les
dommages dérivant de modifications arbitraires du produit.

e Avant d’installer le produit, il est important de vérifier les caractéristiques tech-

niques du cable d’alimentation.
Le produit est vendu avec un cable en PVC ou avec un cable protégé par une
sous-gaine en polychloroprene. Le modele avec un céble en PVC est adapté pour
étre installé dans un environnement interne, de fagon a ce qu’il soit protégé de
I’action des agents atmosphériques. Pour installer ce modéle en extérieur, il est
important de protéger le cable d’alimentation sur toute sa longueur avec un tuyau
adapté a la protection des céables électriques. En alternative, le modele spécifique
peut étre utilisé pour l'installation externe, avec un cable protégé par une sous-
gaine en Polychloroprene.

e Si le cable d’alimentation était endommagé au cours de I'installation le produit ne
pourrait pas étre utilisé car le cable n’est pas remplagable et les dommages peu-
vent étre la source de danger. Dans ces cas, contacter le service d’assistance
Nice.

* Ne pas utiliser plus d’un dispositif de commande pour un seul moteur tubulaire
(fig. 4).

e |l est possible d’utiliser un seul dispositif de commande pour les moteurs tubulaires
(fig. 5).

e Pour commander le produit, utiliser exclusivement des touches du type « com-
mande a action maintenue », c’est-a-dire qu’il faut les maintenir enfoncées pen-
dant toute la durée de la manceuvre.

1.2 - Recommandations pour 'utilisation

e | e produit n’est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (enfants compris) aux
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant d’expérience
ou de connaissances, a moins que celles-ci aient pu bénéficier, par I'intermédiaire
d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions
sur I'utilisation du produit.

* Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec les dispositifs de commande fixes.

¢ Durant le déroulement de la manceuvre contrler I'automatisme et maintenir les per-
sonnes a distance de sécurité jusqu’a la fin du mouvement.

e Ne pas commander I'automatisme lorsque des travaux sont effectués dans son
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proche voisinage comme le nettoyage des vitres, la maintenance etc... Débrancher
I’alimentation électrique avant d’effectuer ces travaux.

e Se rappeler de contréler souvent les ressorts d’équilibrage et I'usure des cables (si
ces mécanismes sont présents). Ne pas utiliser le produit s’il a besoin d’étre réglé
ou réparé ; s’adresser exclusivement au personnel technique spécialisé pour la so-
lution a ces problemes.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT ET

USAGE PREVU

Le produit est un moteur tubulaire destiné a I'automatisation d’un volet, d’un store
seul, d'un écran solaire ou d’un appareillage déroulable semblable (fig. 1). Toute
autre utilisation est interdite ! Le constructeur ne répond pas des dommages
résultant d’une utilisation impropre du produit, différente de celle prévue
dans ce manuel.

Le produit a les caractéristiques suivantes :

e il est alimenté par le secteur ;

e est de niveau a déplacer le volter (ou le store) en Montée et en Descente par le biais
des touches murales (dispositifs non présents dans I'emballage) ;

e il est équipé d’un systeme qui interrompt automatiquement I'alimentation quand le
volet (ou le store) atteint les positions en fin de course imposée (fig. 3) : position «
0 » (volet ou store totalement enroulé) et position « 1 » (volet ou store totalement
déroulé ;

¢ il s’installe a I'intérieur de I'enrouleur ; la face saillante se fixe a I'intérieur du caisson
avec des vis ou des support appropriés (pas présent dans la confection) ;

e il est congu pour un usage résidentiel et donc, discontinu. Il garantit dans tous les
cas un temps de travail continu de 4 minutes maximum ;

e il est équipé d’un systeme de protection thermique qui, en cas de surchauffe due
a une utilisation en continue de I'automatisme, outre les limites prévues, interrompt
automatiquement I'alimentation électrique et rétablit la température pour qu’elle ren-
tre dans la norme ;

e il est disponible en plusieurs versions, chacune avec un couple spécifique (puis-
sance).

INSTALLATION DU MOTEUR ET
DES ACCESSOIRES
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3.1 - Vérifications préliminaires avant I'installation
et limites d’utilisation

o \/rifier I'intégrité du produit immédiatement apres I'avoir déballé.

 Le présent produit est disponible dans différentes versions chacune avec une paire
moteur spécifique. Chaque version est congue pour déplacer des volets (ou des
stores) de dimensions et poids déterminés. Par conséquent, avant I'installation,
assurez-vous que les parametres du couple moteur, vitesse de rotation et temps
de fonctionnement de ce produit sont éligibles pour automatiser votre volet (ou
store) (voir « Guide de sélection » dans le catalogue de produits de Nice — www.
niceforyou.com) En particulier, ne pas installer le produit sur le couple moteur
s’il est plus grand de celui nécessaire pour déplacer votre volet (ou store).

® |e diamétre interne minimum du tambour enrouleur doit étre choisi de la fagon sui-
vante:
— pour les moteur avec une taille « S » (@ = 35 mm), le diametre interne minimum
du tambour enrouleur doit étre de 40mm ;
— pour les moteur avec une taille « M » (@ = 45 mm) et un couple jusqu’a 35Nm
(compris), le diametre interne minimum du tambour enrouleur doit étre de 52 mm ;

e En cas d'installation a I'extérieur, garantir au moteur une protection appropriée aux
agents atmosphériques.

D’ultérieures limites d’utilisation sont contenues dans les chapitres 1, 2 et dans les
caractéristiques techniques.

3.2 - Assemblage et installation du moteur tubulaire

Attention ! - Avant de continuer lire attenti-ve-ment le avertissements repor-
tés dans les paragraphes 1.1 et 3.1. Une installation non correcte peut causer
de graves blessures

Pour assembiler et installer le moteur se référer a la fig. 8. En outre consulter le catalogue
dei produit Nice ou le site www.niceforyou.com pour choisir la couronne du fin de
course (fig. 8-a), la roue I'entrainement (fig. 8-b) et se support du moteur (fig. 8-f).

3.3 - Installation d’un clavier de commande au mur

Installer sur le mur un interrupteur de commande, en veillant a :

— choaisir un clavier de commande a 2 touches (montée et descente) ;

— il est conseillé d’utiliser un boitier de commande qui fonctionne « en présence de
I’lhomme » c’est-a-dire qui dans lequel il faut maintenir enfoncée la touche pendant
la durée souhaitée de la manoeuvre. Au relachement, le bouton doit étre tourné
dans sa position initiale ;

— positionner le boitier de commande dans un lieu qui ne soit pas accessible aux
étrangers ;

— positionner le boitier de commande en vue du volet (ou dus tore) mais éloigné de
ses parties en mouvement ;

— positionner le boitier de commande a cété du volet (ou du store), ou le cable élec-
trique provenant du moteur tubulaire et le cable d’alimentation provenant du réseau
électrique sont présents (fig. 8-h) ;

— positionner le clavier a une hauteur supérieure a 1,5 m par rapport au sol.




BRANCHEMENTS ELECTRIQUES

PREMIERE MISE E SERVICE

Durant les opérations d’installation et de réglage, quand les connexions électriques
ne sont pas encore définitives, il est possible de commander le moteur tubulaire avec
I'unité « TTU » (fig. 6).

4.1 - Branchement du moteur a un clavier de com-
mande et au secteur

Avertissements:

— Une mauvaise connexion peut provoquer des pannes ou des situations de danger,
veuillez respecter scrupuleusement les instructions de ce paragraphe.

— Sile cable d’alimentation est endommagé, le produit ne peut étre utilisé car le cable
ne peut étre remplacé. Dans ce cas, contacter le Service d’Assistance Technique
du fabriquant.

Le moteur doit étre alimenté a travers un branchement permanent au réseau élec-

trique. Pour brancher le moteur au réseau électrique et a un boitier de commande,
faire référence a la fig. 7. Les conducteurs du cable ont la fonction suivante :

- Marron = Phase électrique de montée ou descente.

- Noir = Phase électrique de montée ou descente.

- Bleu = Commun (généralement connecté au Neutre).

- Jaune-vert = Terre (connexion équipotentielle de protection).

5 REGLAGE DES FINS DE COURSE

4.2 - Installation des dispositifs de protection sur la
ligne d’alimentation électrique

Conformément aux regles d’installation électrique, il faut prévoir dans le réseau élec-
trique alimentant le moteur un dispositif de protection contre le court-circuit et un dis-
positif de déconnexion du réseau électrique (les deux dispositifs ne sont pas inclus
dans I'emballage). Attention ! - Le dispositif doit avoir une distance d’ouverture
entre les contacts permettant une déconnexion compléte dans les conditions
prévues par la catégorie de surtension lll, conformément aux régles d’ins-
tallation.

Il faut positionner le dispositif de déconnexion pres de I'automatisation et, s'il n’est
pas visible, il doit prévoir un systeme de blocage de I'éventuelle reconnexion acci-
dentelle ou non autorisée de I'alimentation pour éviter tout type de danger.

4.3 - Association des mouvements de Montée et de
Descente aux touches respectives

Ala fin des connexions, alimenter le moteur et vérifier si les mouvements de Montée
et de Descente sont correctement associées aux touches de commande respectives.
Si ce n'est pas le cas, inverser la connexion entre les conducteurs Marron et Noir.

5.1 - Programmation des fins de course

Pendant les mouvements de montée et de descente, fermer automatiquement le volet (ou le store) dans le moment dans lequel il rejoint une position de fin de course (fig.
3) : position « 0 » = volet (ou store) totalement enroulé ; position « 1 » = volet (ou store) totalement déroulé. Pour programmer ces positions, procéder de la fagon suivante.

Avertissements :

e Les deux touches « fleches » présentes sur la touche du moteur permettent, chacune, de programmer une fin de course. Le moteur sort de I'usine avec ces boutons
appuyes et, donc, avec les fins de course déja programmeées avec des parties arbitraires. Pour régler ces parties selon les caractéristiques spécifiques de votre volet (ou

de votre store), utiliser la procédure suivante.

e Au point 02 de la procédure, la premiere cote a programmer peut étre choisie librement, sur la base de sa propre nécessité.

01. S’assurer que les deux touches « fleches » positionnées
sur le haut du moteur soient relachées c’est-a-dire qu’elles
tendent totalement la superficie du moteur. Elles sont
conformes au fil de la superficie (position enfoncée), les
relacher en appuyant a fond chaque touche avec I'aide
d’un tournevis.

02. Utiliser la touche de commande murale pour mener le volet
(ou le store) a la hauteur souhaitée pour la fin de course
(dans I'exemple il est rapporté la fin de course Haute « 0 »).
IMPORTANT! - pendant la manipulation, observer
dans quelle direction tourne le rouleau enrouleur et,
sur la touche moteur, identifier la touche avec la
fleche vers la méme direction dans laquelle tourne
le rouleau. Enfin, fermer la manoeuvre. Note — Pour ef-
fectuer un régulation éventuelle de